
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 28th April, 2015  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 
 

   
  

 
 

Planning Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 12) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 Application for Major Development - Hamptons Metal 
Merchants and Land Adjoining Keele Road; Mr JM & NW 
Hampton; 14/00948/OUT   

(Pages 13 - 24) 

5 Application for Minor Development - Multi Storey Car Park, The 
Midway; Newcaslte under Lyme Borough Council;  
15/0241/DEEM3   

(Pages 25 - 28) 

6 Application for Minor Development - Former Fire Station 
Ashley; Robert Duncan Homes Ltd; 15/00017/FUL   

(Pages 29 - 36) 

7 Application for Minor Development - Land and Buildings 
adjacent to Oakdene Farm, Great Oak Road, Bignall End; Mr D 
Woodfine; 15/00206/FUL   

(Pages 37 - 46) 

8 Application for Financial Assistance (Historic Buildings Grant)  
- Mow Cop Community Hall and Blackbrook Milestone   

(Pages 47 - 48) 

9 Appeal Decision - Land behind No.5 Pinewood Drive, Ashley 
Heath   

(Pages 49 - 50) 

10 Appeal Decision - Lymes Farm House, Lymes Road, Butterton   (Pages 51 - 52) 

11 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item(s) because it is likely that there will be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

Public Document Pack



12 Old Springs Farm; 12/00068/207C2   (Pages 53 - 56) 

13 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Baker (Chair), Mrs Bates, Becket, Mrs Braithwaite, Cooper, 

Mrs Hambleton, Mrs Heesom, Miss Mancey, Northcott, Proctor (Vice-Chair), 
Miss Reddish, Mrs Simpson, Welsh and Williams 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Planning Committee - 31/03/15 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 31st March, 2015 and Wednesday 1 April, 2015 

 
The meeting took place over two evenings due to the large volume of business.  Items involving public  

speakers and urgent items were dealt with on 31 March and are marked with an asterisk.   
  

 
The Members listed were present at both meetings except for the two additional Members listed in the 
apologies for 1 April. 
  

Present:-  Councillor Sophia Baker – in the Chair 
 

Councillors Becket, Mrs Braithwaite, Cooper, Mrs Hambleton, 
Mrs Heesom, Miss Mancey, Northcott, Proctor, Miss Reddish, 
Welsh and Williams 
 

Apologies Apologies were received from: 
 
31 March - Councillors Mrs Bates and Mrs Simpson 
 
1 April – Councillors Mrs Bates, Miss Mancey, Mrs Simpson 
and Welsh 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Becket, Proctor and Welsh declared an interest in Item 16 - Madeley War 
Memorial. 
 
Councillor Mrs Hambleton declared an interest in Item 7 – Kestrel Drive, 
Loggerheads and left the room during the debate.  
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March, 2015 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. *APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO THE REAR 
OF FORMER RANDLES GARAGE, HIGHERLAND; TARPEY WOODFINE 
ARCHITECTS; 15/00077/OUT  

 
Councillor Nigel Jones spoke on this application. 
 
Resolved:  (i) That, subject to the applicant first entering into a  

planning obligation by 7 May 2015 securing an public 
open space contribution of £2404 per dwelling for 
expenditure on Queen Elizabeth Park only, and subject 
to the receipt of legal advice confirming that it would not 
be unlawful having regard to Regulation 123 of the 
Community Infrastructure Regulations 2010, as 
amended, to issue such a decision after the 5 April, the 
application be approved 
subject to the undermentioned conditions: 

 
1. Plans / time limit 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 31/03/15 
 

2 

2. Approval of reserved matters 
3. Reserved matters to accord with Design and 
    Access Statement 
4. Accommodation to be  one or two bedroomed 
   flats 
5. Levels and height of development  
6. Highways matters 
7. Contaminated land remediation 
8. Construction hours  
9. Construction management details- inducing mud 
    and dust mitigation 
10. Internal and external noise levels for the new 
      dwellings  
11. Waste storage and collection 
12. Tree protection measures 
13. Surface water and foul sewage drainage. 

 
   (ii) That, should the obligation not be secured within 

the above period, the Head of Planning be 
authorised to refuse the application on the grounds that 
without such ,matters being secured the development 
would be contrary to policy on open space provision; 
unless he considers it appropriate to extend the period 
for completion of the obligation. 
 

(iii) Only in the event of legal advice being received  which 
indicates that the issuing of a permission after 5 April 
would be unlawful, the application be brought back to 
the next available committee for reconsideration. 

 
4. *APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 10 SIDMOUTH 

AVENUE; THE BIRCHES (STAFFS) LTD; 15/00047/COU  
 
Councillor Simon Tagg spoke on this application. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

(i)  By virtue of the intensity of the proposed use, 
specifically the numbers of occupants and their 
associated movements, it would be detrimental to 
the character of the Brampton Conservation Area. 
 

(ii) The applicant has not demonstrated in the 
submitted plans or accompanying documents and 
management details that this change of use 
application will not conflict with nearby uses or 
damage local amenity and accordingly will not 
conflict with Policy H6 of the Newcastle Local Plan. 

 
(iii) The proposal conflicts with paragraph 69 of the 

NPPF which states that planning decisions should 
aim to achieve places which promote safe and 
accessible environments where crime and disorder 

Page 4



Planning Committee - 31/03/15 

3 

and the fear of crime do not undermine quality of 
life. 

 
5. *APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - REDGATES, HADDON 

LANE, CHAPEL CHORLTON; MR SNAITH; 15/00039/OUT  
 
Resolved:  That the application be permitted subject to the 

undermentioned conditions: 
 
1. Plans / time limit 
2. Approval of reserved matters  
3. Full and precise details of the finished floor levels 
4. Details of vehicle and pedestrian visibility splays, and  

location and opening of any access gates to be provided in 
any reserved matters application 

5. Sample facing and roofing materials, sample hardstanding 
materials, and boundary treatments 

6. Submission of tree protection plan, Arboricultural Impact 
Assessment and Arboricultural Method Statement, and 

7. Waste recycling storage and collection arrangement 
8. Removal of dwellinghouse permitted development rights. 
9. Upon completion of the development, the use of Redgates 

shall be limited to the provision of accommodation for the 
applicant’s mother for the duration of her life. 

  
 

6. *APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND BETWEEN 36 
AND 38 KESTREL DRIVE, LOGGERHEADS; ASPIRE HOUSING / 
HEWITT & CARR ARCHITECTS; 14/00905/OUT  

 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the 

undermentioned conditions: 
 

1. Standard time limit; 
2. Approved plans; 
3. Approval of reserved matters; 
4. Prior approval of external facing materials; 
5. Replacement tree planting; 
6. Tree protection measures and arboricultural method 

statement ; 
7. Highway matters. 

 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJACENT TO 2 
MOSS COTTAGES, GLOUCESTER ROAD, KIDSGROVE; MR 
WOODCOCK; 15/00107/FUL  

 
Resolved:  That the application be permitted subject to the 

undermentioned conditions: 
 

(i) Commencement of the development 
(ii) Plans referred to in consent 
(iii) Materials to be utilised (hard landscaping, facing 

and roofing materials) 

Page 5



Planning Committee - 31/03/15 
 

4 

(iv) External lighting. 
(v) Means of storing and disposing of stable wastes 
(vi) Surfacing of the access 
(vii) Parking and turning areas 
(viii) Non commercial use only 
(ix) No storage, as opposed to parking when visiting, 

of horse boxes and similar 
(x) No jumps and similar features without prior 

approval. 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 1 THE WOODLANDS, 
LIVERPOOL ROAD EAST, KIDSGROVE; MRS JOYCE ALDERTON 
SCOTT; 15/00016/FUL  

 
Resolved:  That the application be permitted subject to the 

undermentioned conditions: 
 

(i) Plans referred to in consent 
(ii) External lighting 
(iii) Means of storing and disposing of stable wastes 
(iv) Non commercial use only 
(v) No storage, as opposed to parking when visiting, 

of horse boxes and similar 
(vi) No jumps and similar features without prior 

approval. 
(vii) Approval of a landscaping scheme to include 

native planting. 
 

9. *APPLICA
[...]
ing would be detrimental to the 
overall character and appearance of the Trent and Mersey 
Canal Conservation, would not result in any public benefit and 
it has not been demonstrated that the building is incapable of 
beneficial use and as such it is contrary to policy.  

 
 
 

12. *APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - OPPOSITE SPAR 
SHOP, CLAYTON ROAD; H3G UK LTD / GVA; 15/00191/TDET  

 
Resolved:  (i) That prior approval is required. 
   (ii) That the application be permitted. 
 

13. APPEAL DECISION - WATERMILLS ROAD; (13/00974/OUT)  
 
Resolved:  That the decision and officer comments be noted. 
 

14. APPEAL DECISION - LAND AT FARCROFT, MANOR ROAD, 
BALDWINS GATE; 14/00037/OUT  

 
Resolved:  That the decision and officer comments be noted.  
 

15. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE; ST JAMES' AUDLEY 
AND MADELEY WAR MEMORIAL  

 
Resolved: (i) That a grant of £5000 for the repair of the 

south aisle roof of St James’ Church, Audley be 
approved subject to the appropriate standard 
conditions. 
 

Page 7



Planning Committee - 31/03/15 
 

6 

(ii) That a grant of £180 for the repair of Madeley 
War Memorial and reinstatement of the bayonet 
on that memorial be approved subject to the 
appropriate standard conditions.  

 
16. QUARTER 3 REPORT ON DECISION TO EXTEND PERIOD OF TIME 

WITHIN WHICH S106 OBLIGATIONS CAN BE SECURED  
 
Resolved:  (i) That the report be noted. 

(ii) That the Head of Planning continue to report on a 
quarterly basis on the exercise of his authority to 
extend the period of time for an applicant to enter into 
the Section 106 obligations.  

 
17. CHANGES TO THE THRESHOLD FOR DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS  

 
Consideration was given to a report advising Members on the changes to the 
thresholds for Section 106 Obligations. 
 
Resolved: That the changes be noted and be applied by the Committee 

when making decisions on planning applications.   
 

18. *CONSULTATION BY CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL ON PROPOSALS 
FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT O
[...]
 willing 
to extend it to at least the 26

th
 May meeting 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
Subject to the Environmental Health Division confirming that noise and contamination/landfill 
gas issues can be addressed through the imposition of appropriate conditions REFUSE for the 
following reasons:- 
 

1. Odour arising from the adjoining landfill site is highly likely to adversely affect the 
living conditions of the occupiers of the proposed development and it is not 
considered that this can be addressed through appropriate mitigation. 

2. In the absence of any odour mitigation measures that would suitably address the 
concerns expressed at 1, the applicant has failed to demonstrate that the development 
would not unduly restrict or constrain the activities permitted to be carried out at the 
adjoining waste management facility and the implementation of the Waste Strategy, 
contrary to policy. 

3. In the absence of an assessment of any risks to the development proposal by past coal 
mining activity, based on up-to-date coal mining information, the applicant has failed 
to demonstrate that the site is safe and stable to accommodate the proposed 
development, contrary to the NPPF. 

4. In the absence of a secured planning obligation and having regard to the likely 
additional pupils arising from a development of this scale and the capacity of existing 
educational provision in the area, the development fails to make an appropriate 
contribution towards primary school provision. 

5. In the absence of a secured planning obligation the development fails to make an 
appropriate contribution towards the provision of affordable housing which is required 
to provide a balanced and well functioning housing market. 

6. In the absence of a secured planning obligation the future maintenance and public 
access to the required public open space to meet the needs of the development has 
not been secured. 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
It is considered that odours arising from the adjoining landfill site will have an unacceptable impact on 
the living conditions of the occupiers of the proposed development as odours could not be addressed 
through appropriate mitigation measures.   As such it could unduly restrict or constrain the activities 
permitted or allocated to be carried out at any waste management facility and the implementation of 
the Waste Strategy, contrary to local and national policy.    
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



  

  

In addition the applicant has failed to demonstrate that the site is safe and stable to accommodate the 
proposed development bearing in mind the coal mining legacy of the area. 
 
Whilst the Environmental Health Division have raised objections it is anticipated that, following 
submission of additional information, noise, contamination and landfill gas issues can be suitably 
addressed through mitigation measures that could be the subject of conditions of a planning 
permission.  
 
The development would result in additional pressure on limited primary school places of the schools 
whose catchment area it is located, and would place additional demands on off-site public open space 
unless the future maintenance and access to the open space on site is guaranteed. Both could be 
secured by means of planning obligations. 
   
A planning obligation is also required to secure affordable housing within this development in 
accordance with policy. No obligations, in the form of a unilateral undertaking are “on the table” at the 
time of writing and indeed the applicant has submitted a viability assessment that indicates that the 
development would not be viable with such contributions.  
 
Overall it is considered that the adverse impacts arising from granting planning permission (i.e. the 
odours arising from the adjoining landfill site having an unacceptable impact on the occupiers of this 
development and the introduction of residents unduly restricting or constraining the permitted 
operation of the landfi
[...]
y left blank

Page 24



  

  

MULTI STOREY CAR PARK MIDWAY, NEWCASTLE    
NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL     15/00241/DEEM3 
 
 

The application is for planning permission for the erection of security fencing to all levels of 
the Midway multi-storey car park.   
 
The statutory 8 week determination period for the application expires on the 11 May 
2015.   

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT subject to conditions relating to the following; 
 

1. Commencement of development within 3 years 
2. Development in accordance with the submitted plans 
3. Materials and colour of the security fencing to be in accordance with the 

submitted details 
 

 
Reason for recommendation 
 
The proposed security fencing would have an acceptable visual impact, and would not 
adversely affect the character of the Conservation Area.     
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and 
proactive manner in dealing with this application   

This is considered to be a sustainable form of development and so complies with the 
provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
KEY ISSUES 
 
The application seeks planning permission for the erection of security fencing to each level 
of the Midway car park in order to improve safety for its users.  The application site is located 
within the Town Centre Conservation Area as defined within the proposals map. 
 
There are no planning policy objections to the principle of providing the security fencing to 
the car park is considered to be acceptable, subject to a consideration of the visual impact of 
the proposed fencing upon the building and the character of the Conservation Area.   
 
Visual Impact upon the Character of the Conservation Area  
 
Policy CSP1 of the Core Spatial Strategy outlines how the design of new development is 
assessed which includes amongst other requirements the need to promote and respect the 
areas character and identity. 
 
Paragraph 56 of the NPPF states that good design is a key aspe
[...]
t of development 

• Plans referred to in consent 

• Prior approval of materials, boundary treatments and surfacing materials 

• Contaminated land 

• Noise levels 

• Provision of access, parking and turning before occupation and subsequent retention 

• Closure of redundant accesses 

• Retention of visibility splays free of obstruction. 

• Retention of garages for parking of vehicles and cycles. 

• Construction Method Statement 

• Surface water drainage 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
It is considered that the proposal would not represent sustainable development due to its location 
outside of a rural service centre away from services, facilities and sustainable transport modes.  
Whilst such a factor that weighs against the development it results in the modest contribution of 2 
units of additional housing to the supply and would result in the redevelopment of what is currently a 
vacant and unsympathetic site within a primarily residential area. Both of these points are benefits 
which must be attributed weight.  In the absence of any other matters that could not suitably be 
addressed through conditions, it is considered that the adverse impacts arising it is not considered 
that the adverse impacts of allowing the proposed development significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits and accordingly permission should be granted. 
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application   

No amendments were considered necessary during the course of the application. 
 
Key Issues 
 
This application is for full planning permission for the erection of 2 detached dwellings and garages. 
The application site lies within the open countryside and an Area of Active Landscape Conservation, 
as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. The main issues in the 
consideration of the application are: 
 

• Is the principle of residential development on the site
[...]
ank

Page 36



  

  

LAND AND BUILDINGS ADJACENT TO OAKDENE FARM, GREAT OAK ROAD, BIGNALL END 
MR D WOODFINE       15/00206/FUL 
 

The Application is for full planning permission for a ‘Passivhaus’ dwelling to replace an existing 
agricultural building. 
 
The site lies within the Green Belt and an Area of Landscape Enhancement as indicated on the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map. 
  
The 8 week period for the determination of this application expires on 8

th
 May 2015. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following: 
 

• Commencement of development 

• Plans referred to in consent 

• Materials  

• Contaminated land 

• Tree protection 

• Compliance with recommendations of Landscape Design Report  

• Highway matters 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The proposed development, whilst comprising inappropriate development within the Green Belt, is 
considered acceptable as it would not harm the openness of the Green Belt, or the purposes of 
including land within it. Very special circumstances are considered to exist when taking the fall back 
position into consideration and the beneficial impact upon the character and appearance of the site 
that the development represents. Further, the proposal is considered to represent sustainable 
development and there would be no adverse impact on the character and appearance of the rural 
area or the Area of Landscape Enhancement.  
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application   

The proposal is considered to be a sustainable form of development in compliance with the provisions 
of the National Planning Policy Framework and no amendments were considered necessary. 
 
Key Issues 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the erection of a ‘Passivhaus’ dwelling to replace an existing 
agricultural building. The site lies within the Green Belt and an Area of Landscape Enhancement as 

[...]
o comments. 
 
Representations 
 
None 
 
Applicant’s/Agent’s submission 
 
The application is accompanied by a Planning Statement, a Landscape Design Report, an Access 
Briefing Note, a Preliminary Risk Assessment and Supplementary Report and a Bat and Bird Survey 
Report. All of these documents are available for inspection at the Guildhall and on www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/planning/1500206FUL 
 

Page 42



  

  

Background papers 
 
Planning files referred to 
Planning Documents referred to 
 
Date report prepared 
10 April 2015 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



GREATOAK ROAD

Pond

Great Oak
Farm

Oakdene

Oakdene

Pond

Farm

Path (um)

Pa
th 

(um
)

Pond

380500.000000

380500.000000

380600.000000

380600.000000

380700.000000

380700.000000

380800.000000

380800.000000

35
14

00
.00

00
00

35
14

00
.00

00
00

35
15

00
.00

00
00

35
15

00
.00

00
00

35
16

00
.00

00
00

35
16

00
.00

00
00

35
17

00
.00

00
00

35
17

00
.00

00
00

35
18

00
.00

00
00

35
18

00
.00

00
00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2015

Land And Buildings Adjacent To 
Oakdene Farm Great Oak Road Bignall End
15/00206/FUL

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 28.04.2015 1:2,000¯ Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



  

  

Applications for Financial Assistance from the Conservation and Heritage Fund for, 
Mow Cop Community Hall, Mow Cop Road, Mow Cop (Ref: 15/16001/HBG) and 
Blackbrook milestone (near Swan with two necks) (Ref: 15/16002/HBG) 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the following grants are approved:- 
 

1. £1,008 for the repairs to the roof of Mow Cop Community Hall (former School 
to St Thomas Church), subject to the appropriate standard conditions  

 
2. £206 for the repair of the Blackbrook milestone, subject to the appropriate 

standard conditions  
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To enable members to consider two applications for financial assistance. 

 
1. Mow Cop Community Hall 
 
This building is a Grade II Listed Building and has been managed by a local community 
group since 2011. The hall is the former school to St Thomas Church  .  The group have 
refurbished the building and improved the facilities and have had previous small grants 
from the Conservation and Heritage fund totalling £1,357.  The roof is leaking and the 
group have received 2 quotations to repair the roof.  The work is urgent so that the damp 
penetration does not undo all of the positive work which has been undertaken to refurbish 
the building. 
                               
The total cost of the current work to the roof is £5,040 including VAT.  The works are 
eligible for grant up to 20% of the total costs which comes to £1,008. This is the 
recommended grant   
 
2. Blackbrook Milestone 
 
This project by the milestone society is by a volunteer organisation wishing to repair and 
reinstate highway heritage by looking after milestones in Staffordshire.  Dating from 1894, 
the milestone is a Grade II Listed Building adjacent to the well-known road junction on the 
A51.  It is made from cast iron but its fragments have been badly damaged and it has 
been recovered by a milestone society volunteer.  Repair of the milestone will be 
undertaken by specialist blacksmiths and the painting and decorating will be undertaken 
by volunteers of the society at a cost of £60. 
 
The quotation for the work is £1,032 including VAT.  The work is eligible for grant up to 
20% of the total cost which comes to £206. This is the recommended grant. 
 
The views of the Working Party will be reported to the Planning Committee.  
 
 
Financial Implications           
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



  

  

There is sufficient funding to meet 
[...]
 the costs 
application. Because of the nature of the evidence relied on by the appellant, it was 
necessary to hear this on oath and for the witnesses to be cross-examined. 

• The failure of the appellant to submit a proof of evidence disadvantaged the Council. 
Repeated references to the manner in which the Council dealt with the application 
and the appeal wasted inquiry time and was distinctly unhelpful, despite frequent 
reminders from the Inspector for the Mr Fearns to focus on the necessary facts to 
support his case. 

• The circumstances led to an unnecessary appeal resulting in an inquiry which has led 
to wasted expenditure by the Council.  

• Unreasonable behaviour resulting in unnecessary or wasted expense, as described in 
the Guidance, was therefore demonstrated and a full award of costs to the Council 
was justified. 

• With respect to Mr Fearns claim for costs. Unreasonable behaviour resulting in 
unnecessary or wasted expense, as described in the Guidance, was not 
demonstrated. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the decisions be noted. 

Page 52



Page 53

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55

Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting(s)
	4 Application for Major Development - Hamptons Metal Merchants and Land Adjoining Keele Road; Mr JM & NW Hampton; 14/00948/OUT
	14 948

	5 Application for Minor Development - Multi Storey Car Park, The Midway; Newcaslte under Lyme Borough Council;  15/0241/DEEM3
	6 Application for Minor Development - Former Fire Station Ashley; Robert Duncan Homes Ltd; 15/00017/FUL
	15 017

	7 Application for Minor Development - Land and Buildings adjacent to Oakdene Farm, Great Oak Road, Bignall End; Mr D Woodfine; 15/00206/FUL
	15 206

	8 Application for Financial Assistance (Historic Buildings Grant)  - Mow Cop Community Hall and Blackbrook Milestone
	9 Appeal Decision - Land behind No.5 Pinewood Drive, Ashley Heath
	10 Appeal Decision - Lymes Farm House, Lymes Road, Butterton
	12 Old Springs Farm; 12/00068/207C2
	12 68 207c2




Minutes of the meeting


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
Planning Committee - 28/04/15 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 28th April, 2015 

 
Present:-  Councillor Sophia Baker – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Becket, Mrs Braithwaite, Cooper, Mrs Hambleton, 

Miss Mancey, Northcott, Proctor, Miss Reddish, Mrs Simpson, 
Welsh and Williams 
 

Apologies Apologies were received from Councillor(s) Mrs Bates and 
Mrs Heesom 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Mrs Braithwaite and Miss Reddish declared a personal interest in 
Planning application 14/00948/OUT.  
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March/1 April, 

2015 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - HAMPTONS METAL 
MERCHANTS AND LAND ADJOINING KEELE ROAD; MR JM & NW HAMPTON; 
14/00948/OUT  
 
Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 
  

(i) Odour arising from the adjoining landfill site is highly likely  
to adversely affect the living conditions of the occupiers of 
the proposed development and it is not considered that 
this can be addressed through appropriate mitigation. 

(ii) In the absence of any odour mitigation measures that  
  would suitably address the concerns expressed at 1, the  

applicant has failed to demonstrate that the development 
would not unduly restrict or constrain the activities permitted to 
be carried out at the adjoining waste management facility and 
the implementation of the Waste Strategy, contrary to policy. 

(iii) In the absence of a secured planning obligation and 
having regard to the likely additional pupils arising from a 
development of this scale and the capacity of existing 
educational provision in the area, the development fails to 
make an appropriate contribution towards primary school 
provision. 

(iv) In the absence of a secured planning obligation the 
development fails to make an appropriate contribution 
towards the provision of affordable housing which is 
required to provide a balanced and well-functioning 
housing market. 

(v) In the absence of a secured planning obligation the future  



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
Planning Committee - 28/04/15 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
2 

maintenance and public access to the required public open 
space to meet the needs of the development has not been 
secured. 

 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - MULTI STOREY CAR PARK, THE 
MIDWAY; NEWCASLTE UNDER LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL;  15/0241/DEEM3  

 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the 

undermentioned conditions: 
 

(i) Commencement of development within three 
years. 

(ii) Development in accordance with the submitted 
plans. 

(iii) Materials and colour of the security fencing to be in 
accordance with the submitted details. 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER FIRE STATION 

ASHLEY; ROBERT DUNCAN HOMES LTD; 15/00017/FUL  

 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the 

undermentioned conditions: 
 

(i) Commencement of development 
(ii) Plans referred to in consent 
(iii) Prior approval of materials, boundary treatments 

and surfacing materials 
(iv) Contaminated land 
(v) Noise levels 

(vi) Provision of access, parking and turning before 
occupation and subsequent retention 

(vii) Closure of redundant accesses 
(viii) Retention of visibility splays free of obstruction. 
(ix) Retention of garages for parking of vehicles and 

cycles. 
(x) Construction Method Statement 
(xi) Surface water drainage 

 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AND BUILDINGS 
ADJACENT TO OAKDENE FARM, GREAT OAK ROAD, BIGNALL END; MR D 
WOODFINE; 15/00206/FUL  

 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the 

undermentioned conditions: 
 

(xii) Commencement of development 
(xiii) Plans referred to in consent 
(xiv) Materials  
(xv) Contaminated land 
(xvi) Tree protection 

(vii) Compliance with recommendations of Landscape 
Design Report  



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
Planning Committee - 28/04/15 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
3 

(viii) Highway matters 
 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANT)  
- MOW COP COMMUNITY HALL AND BLACKBROOK MILESTONE  
 
Resolved: (i) That a grant of £1008 be approved for the  

repairs to the roof of the Mow Cop Community 
Hall (former School to St Thomas’ Church, 
subject to the appropriate standard conditions. 

 
    (ii) That a grant of £206 be approved for the  

repair of the Blackbrook milestone, subject to 
the appropriate standard conditions. 

 
8. APPEAL DECISION - LAND BEHIND NO.5 PINEWOOD DRIVE, ASHLEY HEATH  

 
Consideration was given to a report advising Members about the outcome of an 
appeal against application 14/00053/OUT.  The appeal was dismissed. 
 
Members commented that this was an example of where the officers’ 
recommendation had not been taken and the decision not to do so had been the right 
one. 
 
Resolved:  That the decision and the comment be noted. 
 

9. APPEAL DECISION - LYMES FARM HOUSE, LYMES ROAD, BUTTERTON  
 
Consideration was given to a report advising members on the outcome of an appeal 
against application 14/00240/ELD.  The appeal was dismissed. 
 
Resolved:  That the decision be noted. 
 

10. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
Resolved:-  That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely 
that there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 5 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972 

 
11. OLD SPRINGS FARM; 12/00068/207C2  

 
Resolved:  That the recommendation be noted. 
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
Members were issued with a list of Site visits for the next Municipal Year. 
 
Resolved:  That the site visit dates be accepted. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR SOPHIA BAKER 
Chair 

 


